or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than May 26, 2016.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Dennis Denney, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. Sam Charles Brown and Josephine Marie Brown, Pueblo, Colorado; to retain voting shares and thereby control of Pueblo Bancorporation, parent of Pueblo Bank & Trust Company, both of Pueblo, Colorado. In addition, Michelle Rene Brown, Kenneth Scott Brown, Karla Lynn Brown, and Sam Charles Brown, III, all of Pueblo, Colorado, request approval to retain shares of Pueblo Bancorporation and for approval as members of the Brown Family Group, which acting in concert, controls Pueblo Bancorporation.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, May 6, 2016.

Michael J. Lewandowski,

Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2016–11188 Filed 5–11–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Agency Information Collection Activities: Notice; Correction

AGENCY: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System

SUMMARY: On February 19, 2016, the Board published a notice of final approval of proposed information collections by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (Board) under OMB delegated authority. This document corrects the effective dates in the notice.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Federal Reserve Board Clearance Officer —Nuha Elmaghrabi—Office of the Chief Data Officer, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Washington, DC 20551 (202) 452–3829. Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD) users may contact (202) 263– 4869, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Washington, DC 20551.

Correction: The Board published in the **Federal Register** of February 19,

2016 (81 FR 8491), a notice of final approval of proposed revisions to the Semiannual Report of Derivatives Activity (FR 2436) and the Central Bank Survey of Foreign Exchange and Derivate Market Activity (FR 3036). The document announced incorrect effective dates for the two collections.

Under the effective date for the Semiannual Report of Derivatives Activity correct the *Effective Date* to read: "*Effective Date*: June 30, 2016."

Under the effective date for the Central Bank Survey of Foreign Exchange and Derivative Market Activity correct the *Effective Date* to read: "*Effective Date*: April 30, 2016."

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, May 6, 2016.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2016–11203 Filed 5–11–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than June 6, 2016.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (Chapelle Davis, Assistant Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street NE., Atlanta, Georgia 30309:

1. *Millennium Bancshares, Inc.;* to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the outstanding shares of Millennium Bank, both of Ooltewah, Tennessee.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, May 6, 2016.

Michael J. Lewandowski,

Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2016–11187 Filed 5–11–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Disease, Disability, and Injury Prevention and Control Special Emphasis Panel (SEP): Initial Review

In accordance with Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463), the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) announces a meeting for the initial review of applications in response to PAR 13–129, Occupational Safety and Health Research, NIOSH Member Conflict Review.

Time and Date: 1:00 p.m.–5:00 p.m., EDT, June 9, 2016 (Closed).

Place: Teleconference.

Status: The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with provisions set forth in Section 552b(c) (4) and (6), Title 5 U.S.C., and the Determination of the Director, Management Analysis and Services Office, CDC, pursuant to Public Law 92– 463.

Matters for Discussion: The meeting will include the initial review, discussion, and evaluation of applications received in response to "PAR 13–129, Occupational Safety and Health Research, NIOSH Member Conflict Review."

Contact Person for More Information: Nina Turner, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, NIOSH, CDC, 1095 Willowdale Road, Mailstop G905, Morgantown, West Virginia 26506, Telephone: (304) 285–5976.

The Director, Management Analysis and Services Office, has been delegated the authority to sign **Federal Register** notices pertaining to announcements of meetings and other committee management activities, for both the Centers for Disease Control and